PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

PSIC 5

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Rahul Gupta S/o Sh. Dharampal, H. No. 170, Street – 05, Mohalla Gobindpura, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2129 of 2021

Present: Sh. Rahul Gupta, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 01.02.2021. First appeal is dated 16.03.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.05.2021.

The hearing in the above-mentioned appeal-case was fixed to be heard on 01.02.2022, which could not held and the cases were postponed for today i. e. 17.02.2022.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 4150 dated 23.11.2021 signed by Public Information Officer office of Town Planning Wing, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 4149 dated 23.11.2021. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Rahul Gupta, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information in the instant appeal- case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 17th February, 2022 State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

PSIC S

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Eastern Canal Division, Ferozepur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Ferozepur Canal Circle, Canal Colony, Ferozepur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3469 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The hearing in the above-mentioned appeal- cases was fixed to be heard on 01.02.2022, which could not held and the cases were postponed for today i. e. 17.02.2022.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 4328-33 dated 10.11.2021 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Executive Engineer, Eastern Canal Division, Ferozepur, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25578 dated 12.11.2021, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information of twenty five pages has been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan through an e-mail dated 17.02.2022, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information in this case. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 17th February, 2022 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

JAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Eastern Canal Division, Ferozepur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Ferozepur Canal Circle, Canal Colony, Ferozepur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3470 of 2020

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The hearing in the above-mentioned appeal- cases was fixed to be heard on 01.02.2022, which could not held and the cases were postponed for today i. e. 17.02.2022.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 4321-26 dated 10.11.2021 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Executive Engineer, Eastern Canal Division, Ferozepur, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25577 dated 12.11.2021, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan through an e-mail dated 17.02.2022, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information in this case. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 17th February, 2022 Sta

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

PSIC 5

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ms. Navjeet Kaur, House Number 43, Mohalla Darapur, Near Session Chowk, Hoshiapur-146001(Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Pb., Sector 36-A, Plot Number 1, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Pb., Sector 36-A, Plot Number 1, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4657 of 2019

Present: Ms. Navjeet Kaur, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The hearing in the above-mentioned appeal- cases was fixed to be heard on 01.02.2022, which could not held and the cases were postponed for today i. e. 17.02.2022.

The RTI request is dated 18.09.2019. First appeal is dated 31.10.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 16.12.2019.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's hearing .

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO had supplied the required information to the appellant time and again and also sent a copy of the supplied information alongwith a copy of postal receipt dated 25.11.2021 to the Commission. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information with a copy of postal-receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Ms. Navjeet Kaur, who appeared in person states that she is not satisfied with the information given regarding eleven vacant posts of 'Physics' Lecturers advertised through advertisement no. 07 dated 06.08.2018.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through her RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 17th February, 2022 State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'